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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
FRED LINDSEY, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
GSC ENTERPRISES, 
 
 Respondent. 
                               

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 08-3381 

  
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 Pursuant to written notice, the above matter was heard 

before the Division of Administrative Hearings by Administrative 

Law Judge, Diane Cleavinger, on February 11 and April 29, 2009, 

in Pensacola, Florida. 

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Fred Lindsey, pro se 
       5908 Princeton Drive 
       Pensacola, Florida  32526 
 

For Respondent:  Michael S. Mitchell, Esquire 
                 Fisher & Phillips, LLP 
                 201 St. Charles Avenue 
                 Suite 3710 
                 New Orleans, Louisiana  70170 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 
 The issue in this case is whether Petitioner was the 

subject of an unlawful employment practice by Respondent. 

 

 



PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 On February 8, 2008, Fred Lindsey (Petitioner), filed an 

Employment Complaint of Discrimination with the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations (FCHR), alleging that Respondent, 

GSC Enterprises (Respondent or GSC), discriminated against him 

on the basis of race.  Specifically, Petitioner alleged he was 

discriminated against when he was terminated from employment 

with GSC.   

     The allegations of discrimination were investigated by 

FCHR.  On June 6, 2008, FCHR issued its Determination, finding 

“No Cause.” 

 On July 9, 2008, Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief.  

In his petition, Petitioner reiterated the charges set forth in 

his original Employment Complaint of Discrimination.  The 

petition was forwarded to the Division of Administrative 

Hearings.  

 At the hearing, Petitioner testified in his own behalf, but 

did not offer any exhibits into evidence.  Respondent presented 

the testimony of 5 witnesses and offered 11 exhibits into 

evidence. 

 After the hearing, Respondent filed a Proposed Recommended 

Order on June 4, 2009.  Petitioner did not file a Proposed 

Recommended Order. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Petitioner is a Black male.  

 2.  Respondent is a grocery supply company that operates 

several large warehouses.  It supplies groceries to military 

commissaries. 

     3.  On November 26, 2002, Petitioner was hired by 

Respondent as a selector/stock picker.  At some point, 

Petitioner became a stockchecker/loader.  As such, Petitioner’s 

duties included gathering merchandise from Respondent’s 

warehouses, loading pallets and loading trucks.  Petitioner’s 

primary work area was the front docks in the main warehouse; his 

direct supervisor was David Malloy.  The main warehouse had two 

break rooms. 

 4.  Petitioner’s scheduled start time was 6:30 a.m.  During 

the work day, Petitioner had scheduled breaks in the morning and 

afternoon.  Each break was for 10 minutes.  No breaks were 

scheduled between 6:00 a.m.-6:30 a.m.  Additionally, Petitioner 

had a scheduled lunch period.  Employees were notified of a 

break or lunch period through the PA system.  There was no 

evidence that Mr. Malloy permitted unscheduled breaks.   

 5.  Prior to the end of January, 2008, GSC discovered that 

Hormel dinners and Capri Sun products were disappearing from the 

warehouse.  Management and supervisors strongly suspected that 

these products were being stolen by employees.   
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 6.  At some point, GSC supervisors found a hidden stash of 

food products in the break room of Building 11, one of 

Respondent’s warehouses also known as the repack area.  This 

warehouse was located about 3-4 minutes’ walk away from the 

front loading docks in the main warehouse.   

 7.  In an effort to discover who had hidden the products, 

GSC supervisors were periodically checking the break room of 

Building 11.   

 8.  Between 6:00 a.m. and 6:30 a.m., on January 28, 2008, 

Kim Howell, a warehouse supervisor, entered the break room of 

Building 11 and saw Petitioner and Anthony Smith, also a loader, 

standing at a counter in the break room.  Petitioner was 

drinking coffee and Mr. Smith was eating one of the Hormel 

products from the hidden stash.  Ms. Howell asked what the two 

men were doing.  Petitioner stated that he had come to Building 

11 to get some coffee.  He did not state that he had come to the 

warehouse to select any products.  Mr. Smith did not explain his 

presence in Building 11 because he was eating.  When Ms. Howell 

asked about the food he was eating, Mr. Smith admitted that the 

food was not his and that he did not know who it belonged to.  

Eventually, Ms. Howell instructed both men to “get back to 

work.”  Both men returned to the front docks in the main 

warehouse.   
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 9.  Eventually, Mr. Smith was sent home with instructions 

to return at 10:00 a.m. the next day.  Petitioner remained at 

work.   

 10.  Ms. Howell retrieved the Hormel box from the trash and 

immediately reported the incident to her supervisor, Harry 

Madden.  The product code on the Hormel box matched the product 

code of the hidden Hormel meals.  Later, Ms. Howell told 

Petitioner the incident was being investigated.  She indicated 

that he would be interviewed about the incident by Mr. Madden 

and that he should tell the truth.   

     11.  On January 29, 2008, Petitioner was interviewed by 

Mr. Madden.  Ms. Howell was present.  During the interview, 

Petitioner stated that he had gone to Building 11 to get a cup 

of coffee and that he saw Mr. Smith eating a Hormel meal in the 

break room when Ms. Howell entered the room.  Mr. Madden and 

Ms. Howell thought Petitioner was more intent on asserting that 

GSC could not prove that Mr. Smith had stolen the product he was 

eating because the Hormel product could have been purchased 

anywhere in the Pensacola area.  Mr. Madden asked Petitioner 

several times if he knew where Mr. Smith had gotten the Hormel 

product.  Petitioner stated that he didn’t know because he saw 

the same thing that Ms. Howell saw, i.e., Mr. Smith eating the 

food.  Mr. Madden felt Petitioner was being uncooperative based 

on the fact that he was in the break room with Mr. Smith and 
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Petitioner’s attitude during the meeting.  There was no evidence 

to show that Mr. Madden’s perception was unreasonable or a 

pretext for discrimination.  Mr. Madden forwarded the issue of 

discipline to the Human Resources department, in part due to the 

perceived lack of cooperation by Respondent and, in part, due to 

the fact that Respondent was in a break room taking a break when 

it was not break time.   

 12.  The Human Resources department reviewed Petitioner’s 

work and discipline history.  The records showed that 

Mr. Lindsey had been repeatedly warned and disciplined for 

tardiness.  As testified to by Mr. Lindsey’s supervisor, Dave 

Malloy, the disciplinary write-ups included only those instances 

which warranted disciplinary action during a rolling six-month 

period.  Because of his repeated tardiness, Petitioner had 

received a final warning.  The records also showed that 

Mr. Lindsey had been disciplined for failure to adequately 

perform the duties of his position.  

 13.  Based on Petitioner’s disciplinary history and final 

warning, his presence in the break room during non-break hours, 

and his perceived refusal to cooperate during the company’s 

investigation of Mr. Smith’s activities, Mr. Lindsey was 

terminated on January 29, 2008.  There was no evidence that 

Respondent’s reason for termination was unreasonable or a 

pretext to cover discrimination. 
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 14.  Eventually, Mr. Smith admitted to the theft and was 

terminated for theft.  Mr. Smith did not implicate Petitioner in 

the theft. 

     15.  Petitioner identified Kim Howell as the only non-

minority employee who had allegedly been treated differently 

than him.  He based his assertion on the fact that Ms. Howell 

was not terminated as he was over the events of January 28, 

2008.  However, Ms. Howell is clearly not similarly situated to 

Petitioner.  She was authorized to be in Building 11 and was 

performing her investigative duties.  She also was not on an 

unscheduled break.  There was no evidence presented regarding 

Ms. Howell’s disciplinary history. 

16.  In comparison, Petitioner was primarily terminated for 

being on an unscheduled break and for his past disciplinary 

history.  Even though incorrect, Mr. Madden, based on the 

circumstances, reasonably believed that Petitioner was not 

cooperating in the investigation.  Given these facts, the 

Petition for Relief should be dismissed. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 17.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this 

proceeding.  §§ 760.11(6), 120.569, and 120.57, Fla. Stat. 

(2008). 
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 18.  Section 760.10, Florida Statutes (2008), provides that 

it is an unlawful employment practice for an employer  

(1) (a) . . . [t]o discharge or to fail or 
refuse to hire any individual, or otherwise 
to discriminate against any individual with 
respect to compensations, terms, conditions, 
or privileges of employment, because of such 
individual’s race, color, religion, sex, 
national origin, age, handicap, or marital 
status.  
 

     19.  FCHR and the Florida courts have determined that 

federal discrimination law should be used as guidance when 

construing provisions of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.  See 

Brand vs. Florida Power Corp., 633 So. 2d 504, 509 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1994); Florida Dept. of Community Affairs vs. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 

1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991); and Scott v. Fla. Dept. of Children & 

Family Services, 19 Fla. L. Weekly Fed D.268 (N.D. Fla. 2005). 

     20.  The Supreme Court of the United States established in 

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973), and Texas 

Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 248 (1981), 

the analysis to be used in cases alleging discrimination under 

Title VII.  This analysis was reiterated and refined in 

St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993).  See also 

Zappa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 1 F. Supp. 2d 1354, 1356 (M.D. 

Fla. 1998); Standard v. A.B.E.L. Svcs., Inc., 161 F.2d 1318 

(11th Cir. 1998); and Walker v. Prudential Property & Casualty 

Insurance, Co., 286 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir 2002). 
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     21.  Under McDonnell Douglas, Petitioner has the burden of 

establishing by a preponderance of the evidence a prima facie 

case of unlawful discrimination.  If a prima facie case is 

established, Respondent must articulate some legitimate, non-

discriminatory reason for the action taken against Petitioner. 

Once this non-discriminatory reason is offered by Respondent, 

the burden of production then shifts back to Petitioner to 

demonstrate that the offered reason is merely a pretext for 

discrimination.  As the Supreme Court stated in Hicks, before 

finding discrimination, “[t]he fact finder must believe the 

plaintiff’s explanation of intentional discrimination.”  Hicks, 

509 U.S. at 519.  Additionally, “Defendants burden is 

exceedingly light” and is merely one of production, not proof.”  

Perryman v. Johnson Products, Co., 698 F.2d 1138 (11th Cir. 

1983). 

     22.  In Hicks, the Court stressed that even if the fact-

finder does not believe the proffered reason given by the 

employer, the burden remains with Petitioner to demonstrate a 

discriminatory motive for the adverse employment action.  Id.  

See also Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 U.S. 

248 (1981). 

     23.  In order to establish a prima facie case of 

discrimination, Petitioner must demonstrate that: 
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a.  Petitioner is a member of a protected 
class; 

b.  Petitioner is qualified for the 
position; 

c.  Petitioner was subject to an adverse 
employment decision; and, 

d.  Petitioner was treated less favorably 
than similarly situated persons outside the 
protected class. 

 

Canino v. EEOC, 707 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1983); Smith v. Georgia, 

684 F.2d 729 (11th Cir. 1982); Lee v. Russell County School 

Board, 684 F.2d 769 (11th Cir. 1984); and Holifield v. Reno, 

115 F.3d 1555, 1562 (11th Cir 1997). 

     24.  In this case, Petitioner has alleged that Respondent 

unlawfully discriminated against him on the basis of his race.  

He alleges that such discrimination occurred when he was 

terminated from his employment.   

     25.  As a Black individual, Petitioner is a member of a 

protected class.  Additionally, Petitioner was qualified for the 

position to which Respondent assigned him.  The evidence also 

demonstrated that he suffered an adverse employment action when 

he was terminated from his position by Respondent.   

     26.  However, Petitioner did not establish that there were 

any individuals outside of his protected class who engaged in 

similar misconduct and who were not terminated by Respondent. 

     27.  The burden of proof is on Petitioner to identify a 

similarly situated employee who was treated more favorably 
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despite having engaged in similar misconduct and who is outside 

of Petitioner’s protected class.  Davis v. City of Panama City, 

Fla., 510 F. Supp. 2d 671, 686 (N.D. Fla. 2007).  In making the 

comparison, the quality of the misconduct must rise to the level 

of being nearly identical.  See Maniccia v. Brown, 171 F.3d 

1364, 1368 (11th Cir. 1999) and Mayberry v. Vought Aircraft Co., 

55 F.3d 1086 (5th Cir. 1995). 

     28.  Since Petitioner did not meet this burden, the 

Petition for Relief should be dismissed.  

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, it is RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations issue a Final Order dismissing the Petition for Relief 

with prejudice.  

DONE AND ENTERED this 24th day of June, 2009, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S           
DIANE CLEAVINGER 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 24th day of June, 2009. 
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COPIES FURNISHED: 
 
Fred Lindsey 
5908 Princeton Drive 
Pensacola, Florida  32526 
 
Michael S. Mitchell, Esquire 
Fisher & Phillips, LLP 
201 St. Charles Avenue 
Suite 3710 
New Orleans, Louisiana  70170 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Larry Kranert, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case.  
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
KELLY JO LANDRUM, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
ITALIAN AMERICAN SOCIAL CLUB OF 
PALM COAST, INC., 
 
 Respondent. 
                               

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 09-0682 

  
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
 This cause came on for final hearing on June 1, 2009, by 

video teleconference with sites located in Tallahassee, Florida, 

and Dayton Beach, Florida, before Suzanne F. Hood, 

Administrative Law Judge with the Division of Administrative 

Hearings.   

APPEARANCES 

 For Petitioner:  David Glasser, Esquire 
                      Glasser and Handel 
                      150 South Palmetto Avenue,  
                        Suite 100, Box N 
                      Daytona Beach, Florida  32114 
 
 For Respondent:  Mary Nelson Morgan, Esquire 
                      Cole, Stone, Stoudemire, and 
                        Morgan, P.A. 
                      201 North Hogan Street Suite 200 
                      Jacksonville, Florida  32202 

 

 

 



STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

 The issue is whether Respondent committed an unlawful 

employment practice by discriminating against Petitioner based 

on her sex and by retaliating against her.   

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

 On or about June 23, 2008, Petitioner Kelly Landrum 

(Petitioner) filed a Charge of Discrimination, with the Florida 

Commission on Human Relations (FCHR).  The charge alleged that 

Respondent Italian American Social Club of Palm Coast, Inc. 

(Respondent), had discriminated against Petitioner based on her 

sex in violation of Section 760.10(1), Florida Statutes (2008), 

and by retaliating against her in violation of Section 

760.10(7), Florida Statutes (2008).   

 On or about December 20, 2008, FCHR issued a Determination: 

No Cause.  Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief with FCHR on 

February 3, 2009.  FCHR referred the petition to the Division of 

Administrative Hearings on February 10, 2009.   

 On February 18, 2009, the undersigned issued a Notice of 

Hearing by Video Teleconference.  The notice scheduled the 

hearing for April 3, 2009. 

 On March 20, 2009, Petitioner filed an unopposed Motion to 

Continue.  On March 24, 2009, the undersigned issued an Order 

Granting Continuance and Re-scheduling Hearing by Video 

 2



Teleconference.  The order scheduled the hearing for March 20, 

2009.   

 During the hearing, Petitioner testified on her own behalf 

and presented the testimony of two additional witnesses.  

Respondent presented the testimony of one witness.   

 The parties offered a joint Exhibit, identified in the 

record as E3 that was accepted as evidence.  Respondent offered 

12 Exhibits, identified in the record as E1 through E2 and E4 

through E13.  Exhibit E1, FCHR's Determination: No Cause and 

Summary of Investigative Findings is excluded because this is a 

de novo proceeding.  See § 120.57(1)(k), Fla. Stat. (2008).  

Exhibits E2, E5 and E7 through E8 were accepted as evidence 

during the hearing.  Exhibits E4, E6, E9, and E10 through E13 

are hereby accepted as evidence to the extent they do not 

contain inadmissible hearsay.  See § 120.57(1)(c), Fla. Stat. 

(2008).   

 There was no court reporter to make a transcript of the 

proceeding.  The parties filed their Recommended Orders on 

June 11, 2009.   

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 1.  Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 

760.02(7), Florida Statutes (2008).  As a Florida non-profit 

corporation, all of Respondent's activities are governed by its 

bylaws.   
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 2.  Petitioner, a white female, has worked for Respondent 

off and on during the last five years.  Most recently, 

Petitioner began working for Respondent on January 18, 2008, as 

a part-time food preparation (prep) worker and a part-time 

waitress in Respondent's restaurant.  Petitioner accepted the 

job because she had recently left a full-time position with 

another employer due to the distance of that job from her house.   

 3.  As a prep worker, Petitioner earned a set hourly wage.  

Petitioner's responsibilities included assisting the chef in 

preparing meals and cleaning up the kitchen.  The chef, Tony 

Mongone, directed Petitioner's kitchen work but he was not her 

supervisor.   

 4.  As a waitress, Petitioner earned $3.35 per hour plus 

tips.  On Tuesdays and Fridays, Petitioner earned an average of 

$100 in tips per shift.   

 5.  Petitioner worked between five and six hours on Tuesday 

evenings and between five and eight hours on Friday evenings 

when Respondent served sit-down dinners to its members.  On 

these occasions, Respondent's kitchen served an average of 200 

dinners in a two-hour period of time.  Petitioner also worked 

when Respondent catered for banquets and other special 

occasions.   

 6.  Petitioner worked a total of 41.66 hours in 

January 2008; 81.5 hours in February 2008; 45.13 hours in 
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March 2008; and 71.17 hours in April 2008.  She worked 10.32 

hours for the first week in May 2008.  Over the course of her 

15.4 week term of employment, Petitioner averaged 16.23 hours 

per week.   

 7.  Although it varied according to the event, there were 

five to eight other servers or waitresses (all females) working 

along with Petitioner on any given night.  There always were 

eight-to-10 workers in and around the kitchen, including the 

servers, the chef, one pizza maker, and the kitchen prep person.   

 8.  At all times relevant here, Linda Ferguson was the club 

manager and Petitioner's direct supervisor.  Ms. Ferguson was 

responsible for day-to-day management of all club activities 

with the authority to enforce all club policies.  Ms. Ferguson 

also was in charge of all aspects of hiring and terminating 

employees and managing volunteer personnel.   

 9.  Ms. Ferguson was in the restaurant on most Friday 

evenings.  When Ms. Ferguson was not scheduled to work, the 

assistant manager, Carolyn Weeks, was on duty.   

 10.  On Petitioner’s first night as the kitchen prep 

worker, Chef Mongone was drinking from a pitcher of beer.  Early 

in the evening, Chef Mongone made comments about her breasts, 

telling her they were nice and asking whether they were real.   

 11.  Later that evening, when the staff was cleaning the 

kitchen, Chef Mongone walked up behind Petitioner and touched 
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her backside.  Petitioner immediately turned on Chef Mongone, 

telling him assertively, "Don't ever do that again!  How would 

you like it if someone did that to your wife?"  Chef Mongone 

just stood there as Petitioner turned and walked away. 

 12.  Petitioner immediately informed Ms. Ferguson about the 

incident.  Ms. Ferguson inquired whether Petitioner wanted her 

"to take care of it."  Petitioner responded that she felt she 

"had already done so."   

 13.  Ms. Ferguson spoke to Chef Mongone about his drinking 

on the job and his inappropriate conduct.  Chef Mongone 

responded in an insubordinate way, denying all allegations of 

improper conduct.   

 14.  Ms. Ferguson also spoke to Mike Mercante, Respondent's 

President at that time.  Ms. Ferguson complained to Mr. Mercante 

about Chef Mongone's drinking and offensive conduct.   

 15.  In the following weeks, Chef Mongone sometimes raised 

his voice at Petitioner and she back at him.  On days that 

Petitioner worked as a waitress, Chef Mongone held up 

Petitioner's food orders, causing delays in service that 

resulted in reduced tips for Petitioner.  The delays in 

releasing Petitioner's food orders usually occurred after 

Petitioner and Chef Mongone exchanged angry words.   

 16.  On or about February 11, 2008, Petitioner was working 

as a waitress.  When she placed her first food order, Chef 
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Mongone began yelling at her for not putting her name and table 

number on the ticket.  When Petitioner reached to retrieve the 

ticket, Chef Mongone told her not to touch it.  At that point, 

Petitioner started yelling at Chef Mongone.  Petitioner admits 

her response was not nice and describes herself as having "lost 

it."   

 17.  When Petitioner returned to the kitchen to get her 

next order, she overheard Chef Mongone telling the kitchen staff 

that she was stupid because she could not remember to put her 

name on a ticket.  Once again Petitioner's temper got the best 

of her.  Petitioner called Chef Mongone a drunk, triggering 

another argument with Chef Mongone.   

 18.  Despite the hard feelings between Chef Mongone and 

Petitioner, Chef Mongone made additional inappropriate remarks 

to Petitioner.  On one occasion, Chef Mongone observed 

Petitioner wiping her hand on the seat of her pants.  Chef 

Mongone then stated that he "would like to do that, too."   

 19.  On or about February 15, 2008, Petitioner was 

scheduled to work first as a prep worker and later as a 

waitress.  While she was in the kitchen, she shared a bag of 

Valentine candy with the staff.  When only one piece of candy 

was left, Petitioner asked Chef Mongone if he wanted it.  Chef 

Mongone replied that he did not want the candy.  However, when 

Petitioner put the candy in her mouth, Chef Mongone made some 
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comment about the way Petitioner sucked the candy.  Chef Mongone 

immediately stated that he did not mean for his comment to come 

out like it did.  Nevertheless, Petitioner was offended and 

responded in a negative way.   

 20.  Sometime after February 15, 2008, Petitioner wrote a 

letter to the members of Respondent's Executive Board.  The 

letter details Petitioner conflict with Chef Mongone.  

Petitioner gave the letter to Ms. Ferguson, who gave it to 

Mr. Mercante.   

 21.  February 15, 2008, was Petitioner's last day as a 

kitchen prep worker.  From that time forward, Ms. Ferguson 

scheduled Petitioner to work only as a waitress in order to 

reduce the time Petitioner would have to spend in the kitchen.   

 22.  On February 20, 2008, Respondent's Executive Board had 

a meeting.  At the meeting, the board members discussed 

Petitioner's letter.  Chef Mongone attended the meeting and 

denied all allegations.  At the conclusion of the meeting, the 

Executive Board directed one of its members to draft a letter of 

reprimand for Chef Mongone.   

 23.  In an internal memorandum dated February 22, 2008, 

Respondent's Executive Board advised Chef Mongone that he had 

been warned about his rule infractions and general behavior for 

the past recent months.  According to the memorandum, Chef 

Mongone would receive no further warnings and any future 

 8



infractions of club rules or Florida law would result in 

disciplinary action up to and including immediate termination of 

employment.   

 24.  Respondent does not have a written policy prohibiting 

sexual harassment.  It does have a rule against drinking on 

duty.   

 25.  On or about May 6, 2008, Petitioner once again became 

upset at work because the kitchen was crowded and Chef Mongone 

yelled at her.  Petitioner called her husband to complain that 

Chef Mongone had cursed at her, saying, "Bitch, get the f--- out 

of the kitchen.”  Petitioner also alleged that Chef Mongone was 

holding up her food orders.   

 26.  When Petitioner's husband arrived at the restaurant, 

he met Petitioner, Chef Mongone, Ms. Weeks (Assistant Manager), 

and Lou Barletta (Respondent's Vice President) in the 

restaurant's parking lot.  Petitioner's husband told Chef 

Mongone that Petitioner would show him respect if Chef Mongone 

demonstrated respect for Petitioner.   

 27.  The discussion in the parking lot was civil and ended 

with Chef Mongone and Petitioner's husband shaking hands.  After 

the meeting, Chef Mongone made it clear that he could no longer 

work with Petitioner and that one of them had to go.   

 28.  Petitioner did not want to go back into the kitchen 

after the meeting.  Ms. Weeks suggested that Petitioner go home 
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until everything cooled down.  Petitioner agreed and left the 

premises.   

 29.  Petitioner was scheduled to work the following 

Saturday.  Before Petitioner reported to work, Ms. Ferguson 

talked to Mr. Mercante.  After that conversation, Ms. Ferguson 

told Petitioner that she should not come back to work until 

Ms. Ferguson could replace Chef Mongone.   

 30.  Ms. Ferguson was actively looking for a new chef.  

After locating a replacement for Chef Mongone, Mr. Mercante 

would not approve the termination of Chef Mongone's employment.   

 31.  At the end of June 2008, Respondent did not renew 

Ms. Ferguson's contract.  Ms. Weeks replaced Ms. Ferguson as 

Respondent's General Manager.   

 32.  Due to financial difficulties, Respondent did not hire 

an assistant manager when Ms. Weeks became the General Manager.  

Respondent also eliminated all table-busing positions, using 

volunteers to clear the tables.  Respondent has not called 

anyone back to work after laying them off.   

 33.  Like Ms. Ferguson, Ms. Weeks had problems with Chef 

Mongone.  She eventually hired a new chef and fired Chef Mongone 

due to his alcohol consumption at work.   

 34.  Petitioner initially drew unemployment compensation 

from Respondent's place of business.  Except for a couple of 

days of work, Petitioner has been unemployed since May 6, 2008.  
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She is still drawing unemployment compensation from her most 

recent employer.  Petitioner acknowledges that the economy is 

the reason she has been unable to obtain a job.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 35.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has 

jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this 

proceeding pursuant to Sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and 760.11, 

Florida Statutes (2008).   

 36.  Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2008), states 

as follows:   

     (1)  It is an unlawful employment 
practice for an employer:   
     (a) To discharge or to fail or refuse 
to hire any individual, or otherwise to 
discriminate against any individual with 
respect to compensation, terms, conditions, 
or privileges of employment, because of such 
individual's race, color, religion, sex, 
national origin, age, handicap, or marital 
status. 
 

Additionally, it is unlawful for an employer to retaliate 

against any person because that person has opposed any practice 

which is an unlawful employment practice.  § 760.10(7), Fla. 

Stat. (2008).   

 37.  The Florida Civil Rights Act (FCRA), Sections 760.01 

through 760.11, Florida Statutes (2008), as amended, was 

patterned after Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 

U.S.C.S. 2000 et seq.  Federal case law interpreting Title VII 
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is applicable to cases arising under the FCRA.  See Green v. 

Burger King Corp., 728 So. 2d 369, 370-371 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1999); 

Florida State Univ. v. Sondel, 685 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1996).   

 38.  Petitioner has the burden of proving her allegations 

of sexual harassment and retaliation by a preponderance of the 

evidence.  See Florida Dep't of Transportation v. J.W.C. 

Company, Inc. 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).   

 Sexual Harassment 

 39.  Sexual Harassment is a form of sex discrimination 

prohibited by Title VII.  See Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. 

Vinson, 477 U.S. 57, 64 (1986).  In Burlington Industries, Inc. 

v. Ellerth, 524 U.S. 742, 751 (1998), the Court identified the 

following two types of sexual harassment cases:  (a) quid pro 

quo, that are based on threats which are carried out or 

fulfilled, and (b) hostile environment, which are based on 

bothersome attentions or sexual remarks that are sufficiently 

severe or pervasive to create a hostile work environment.  The 

instant case involves an alleged hostile environment.   

 40.  To prove a case of sexual harassment, Petitioner must 

establish the following:  (a) she belongs to a protected group; 

(b) she was subjected to unwelcome harassment; (c) the 

harassment was based on her gender; (d) the harassment was 

sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the terms and 
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conditions of her employment and create an abusive working 

environment; and (e) a basis for holding Respondent liable.  See 

Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 212 F.3d 571. 582-583 (11th 

Cir. 2000).   

 41.  Petitioner has not shown that Chef Mongone's conduct, 

in commenting about her breast and touching her backside on one 

occasion, noticing how she wiped her hands on her pants on 

another occasion, and making a statement about the way she 

sucked a piece of candy one time, was so severe or pervasive as 

to alter the terms and conditions of Petitioner's employment and 

to create a hostile or abusive work environment.  See Watkins v. 

Bowden, 105 F.3d 1344, 1355 (11th Cir. 1997).   

 42.  In determining whether harassment objectively alters 

an employee's terms or conditions of employment, the following 

factors must be considered:  (a) the frequency of the conduct; 

(b) the severity of the conduct; (c) whether the conduct is 

physically threatening or humiliating, or a mere offensive 

utterance; and (d) whether the conduct unreasonably interferes 

with the employee's job performance.  See Harris v. Forklift 

Systems, Inc., 510 U.S. 17, 23 (1993).   

 43.  Here, the alleged sexual harassment consisted of three 

or four incidents, occurring from mid-January 2008 through mid-

February 2008.  The greater weight of the evidence indicates 

that Petitioner never felt physically threatened or humiliated.  
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Instead, Petitioner always responded assertively and/or 

aggressively, admittedly giving as good as she got.   

 44.  Petitioner informed Ms. Ferguson that she had already 

taken care of "it" after Chef Mongone touched her backside.  

Additionally, Petitioner did not appear to take Chef Mongone's 

inappropriate comments personally.  Instead, Petitioner seemed 

to think that Chef Mongone only acted inappropriately when he 

had been drinking alcohol.   

 45.  After mid-February, Petitioner and Chef Mongone 

continually argued over the way she performed her job.  It was 

the inability to get along with each other and not the alleged 

prior harassment that eventually affected Petitioner's ability 

to perform her work.  The resentment between Petitioner and Chef 

Mongone continued to increase until it forced Respondent to 

choose between its chef and a part-time waitress.  When 

Respondent finally fired Chef Mongone, Respondent was unable to 

rehire Petitioner due to financial difficulties.   

 Retaliation 

 46.  To support a case of retaliation, Petitioner must 

prove the following elements:  (a) she participated in a 

protected activity; (b) she was subjected to an adverse 

employment action; and (c) there was a causal connection between 

the participation in the protected activity and the adverse 
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employment decision.  See Pipkins v. City of Temple Terrace, 

267 F.3d 1197, 1201, (11th Cir. 2001).   

 47.  It is undisputed that Petitioner participated in a 

protected activity and that she was subjected to an adverse 

employment action.  However, there was no causal connection 

between Petitioner's last gender-related harassment complaint in 

mid-February 2008 and Respondent's May 6, 2008, decision to let 

Petitioner go home and not call her back to work after firing 

Chef Mongone.   

 48.  There is no persuasive evidence that Respondent made 

any decision about Petitioner's employment as a pretext for 

retaliation.  Petitioner could not get along with Chef Mongone 

and was not rehired after he was fired due to Respondent's 

financial difficulties.   

RECOMMENDATION 

 Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is 

 RECOMMENDED: 

 That the Florida Commission on Human Relations dismiss the 

Petition for Relief with prejudice.   
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DONE AND ENTERED this 25th day of June, 2009, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                         
SUZANNE F. HOOD 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 25th day of June, 2009. 
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David Glasser, Esquire 
Glasser & Handel 
116 Orange Avenue 
Daytona Beach, Florida  32114 
 
Mary Nelson Morgan, Esquire 
Cole, Stone, Stoudemire, and Morgan P.A. 
201 North Hogan Street Suite 200 
Jacksonville, Florida  32202 
 
Denise Crawford, Agency Clerk 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
Larry Kranert, General Counsel 
Florida Commission on Human Relations 
2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 100 
Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 
 
All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 
will issue the Final Order in this case.  
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
LEWIS CORE, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
EMBASSY HOUSE ASSOCIATION, 
INC., 
 
 Respondent. 
                               

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
Case No. 09-0567 

  
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Daniel Manry conducted the 

final hearing of this case for the Division of Administrative 

Hearings (DOAH) on May 13, 2009, in Sarasota, Florida. 

APPEARANCES

For Petitioners:  Lewis Core, pro se 
                       770 Palm Avenue, No. 1002 
                       Sarasota, Florida  34236 
 

For Respondents:  Yueling E. Lee, Esquire 
                       Cole, Scott & Kissane, P.A. 
                       Bridgeport Center, Suite 750 
                       5201 West Kennedy Boulevard 
                       Tampa, Florida  33609 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The issue is whether Respondent engaged in a discriminatory 

housing practice, in violation of the Florida Fair Housing Act, 

Sections 760.20 through 760.37, Florida Statutes (2008),1 by 

revoking an accommodation which allowed Petitioner to have a 



support dog in his condominium on the alleged ground that the 

support dog presents a health hazard for Petitioner’s 

neighboring condominium resident. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 
 

On October 26, 2008, Petitioner filed a Housing 

Discrimination Complaint with the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations (Commission).  The Commission issued a Notice of 

Determination of No Cause (No Cause Determination) on 

January 16, 2009.  Petitioner requested an administrative 

hearing by filing a Petition for Relief (Petition) with the 

Commission on January 29, 2009.  The Commission referred the 

Petition to DOAH to conduct an administrative hearing.   

At the hearing, Petitioner testified, presented the 

testimony of one other witness, and submitted no exhibits for 

admission into evidence.  Respondent called one witness and 

submitted no exhibits for admission into evidence. 

The identity of the witnesses and the rulings regarding 

each are reported in the Transcript of the hearing filed with 

DOAH on May 28, 2009.  Respondent filed its Proposed Recommended 

Order (PRO) on June 9, 2009.  Petitioner did not file a PRO. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  Petitioner is a resident owner of a condominium in 

Embassy House Condominiums (Embassy House).  Embassy House is a 

covered, multifamily dwelling unit within the meaning of 
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Subsection 760.22(2).  Petitioner’s condominium is a dwelling 

defined in Subsection 760.22(4). 

2.  Respondent is the entity responsible for implementing 

the rules and regulations of the condominium association.  

Relevant rules and regulations prohibit residents from keeping 

dogs in their condominiums. 

3.  Sometime after July 17, 2008, Respondent granted 

Petitioner’s written request to keep a support dog in his 

condominium as an accommodation based on Petitioner’s handicap.  

Respondent does not dispute that Petitioner is a handicapped 

person within the meaning of Subsection 760.22(7).  Petitioner’s 

handicap includes cancer and depression. 

4.  After Respondent granted permission for Petitioner to 

keep a support dog in his condominium, Petitioner purchased a 

small dog that weighs less than 15 pounds.  Respondent now 

proposes to revoke permission for Petitioner to keep the support 

dog. 

5.  The sole grounds for the proposed revocation is that 

the female resident of the condominium adjacent to Petitioner’s, 

identified in the record as Ms. Madeline O’Connell, allegedly is 

allergic to pet dander.  A preponderance of the evidence does 

not support a finding that the support dog presents a health 

hazard to Ms. O’Connell. 
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6.  Neither Ms. O’Connell nor her physician, who is not 

identified in the record, testified.  The admitted “sole basis” 

of Respondent’s position is a note from an unidentified, alleged 

physician that Respondent did not submit for admission into 

evidence.  Respondent identified the note through the testimony 

of a lay witness, but never submitted the note for admission 

into evidence. 

7.  The lay witness for Respondent identified the note as 

the note provided to him by Ms. O’Connell.  The remainder of the 

testimony of the lay witness consists of statements by 

Ms. O’Connell to the lay witness concerning the alleged allergy 

of Ms. O’Connell. 

8.  If the evidence were to show that Ms. O’Connell is 

allergic to pet dander, the support dog is a breed that does not 

have dander.  The support dog is hypoallergenic.   

9.  If the evidence were to show that the support dog were 

not hypoallergenic, adequate measures have been implemented to 

protect Ms. O’Connell from any threat to her health.  The air 

conditioning vents that feed cool air from Petitioner’s 

condominium into the common lobby for the two condominium units 

have been sealed.  The interior of the condominium units are 

cooled by separate air conditioning units.   

10.  The trier of fact finds the paucity of testimony 

concerning the alleged health hazard to Ms. O’Connell to be less 
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than credible and persuasive.  Ms. O’Connell makes no effort to 

protect herself from exposure to the support dog.  On at least 

three occasions, Ms. O’Connell voluntarily exposed herself to 

the support dog to make confrontational comments to Petitioner 

about the support dog. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

11.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and 

the parties to this proceeding.  §§ 760.20 through 760.37, 

120.569, and 120.57(1).  DOAH provided the parties with adequate 

notice of the final hearing. 

12.  Petitioner has the burden of proof in this proceeding.  

Petitioner must submit evidence sufficient to establish a prima 

facie case of discrimination.  See Massaro v. Mainlands 

Section 1 and 2 Civic Association, Inc., 3 F.3d 1472, 1476 n.6 

(11th Cir. 1993)(fair housing discrimination is subject to the 

three-part test articulated in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 

411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973)); 

Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development on Behalf of Herron v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 870 

(11th Cir. 1990)(three-part burden of proof test in McDonnell 

governs claims brought under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act). 

13.  For reasons stated in the Findings of Fact, Petitioner 

presented a prima facie case that the proposed revocation of an 

accommodation is an unfair housing practice.  It is undisputed 
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that Petitioner is handicapped within the meaning of 

Subsection 760.22(7). 

14.  Respondent did not show by a preponderance of the 

evidence that the proposed revocation of the accommodation is 

reasonable.  The alleged allergy of Ms. O’Connell is not 

supported by a preponderance of the evidence.   

15.  Respondent admittedly relies solely on a note 

allegedly obtained by Ms. O’Connell from an unidentified person 

said to be a physician.  The failure of Respondent to submit the 

note for admission into evidence deprived Petitioner of the 

opportunity to object to its admissibility and to cross-examine 

the document.  Even if Respondent were to have submitted the 

document for admission into evidence, Petitioner would have been 

deprived of the opportunity to cross-examine any conclusions 

reached by the author of the note. 

16.  The lay witness for Respondent identified the note as 

the note that Ms. O’Connell had given to the witness.  There is 

no evidence that the lay witness conferred with the author of 

the note or has any first-hand knowledge of the alleged allergy 

of Ms. O’Connell. 

17.  Neither Ms. O’Connell nor the author of the note was 

present at the final hearing for Petitioner to cross-examine.  

Hearsay evidence is not sufficient to support a finding of fact.  

§ 120.57(1)(c). 
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RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is  

RECOMMENDED that the Commission enter a final order 

upholding the Petition for Relief and dismissing the proposed 

revocation of the accommodation for Petitioner to keep a support 

dog in his condominium. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 25th day of June, 2009, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                            
DANIEL MANRY 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 25th day of June, 2009. 

 
 

ENDNOTE
 

1/  References to subsections, sections, and chapters are to 
Florida Statutes (2008), unless otherwise stated. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 
 
FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN 
RELATIONS ON BEHALF OF ROSE 
MARIE OWENS, 
 
     Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
LONGBOAT HARBOUR OWNERS 
ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 
 Respondent. 
                               

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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)
)
)
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Case No. 09-0396 

  
RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Daniel Manry conducted the 

final hearing of this case for the Division of Administrative 

Hearings (DOAH) on May 27, 2009, in Sarasota, Florida. 

APPEARANCES 

     For Petitioner:  Ebony D. Tucker, Esquire 
                      Florida Commission on Human Relations 
                      2009 Apalachee Parkway, Suite 200 
                      Tallahassee, Florida  32301 
 
     For Respondent:  Scott H. Jackman, Esquire 
                      Cole, Scott & Kissane, P.A. 
                      Bridgeport Center, Suite 750 
                      5201 West Kennedy Boulevard 
                      Tampa, Florida  33609 

 
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 

The issues are whether Respondent engaged in a 

discriminatory housing practice, in violation of the Florida 

Fair Housing Act, Sections 760.20 through 760.37, Florida 



Statutes (2007),1 by refusing to grant an accommodation which 

would have allowed Ms. Rose Marie Owens to keep a comfort cat in 

her condominium, and, if so, the amount of damages suffered by 

Ms. Owens. 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 
 

On March 25, 2008, Ms. Owens filed a Housing Discrimination 

Complaint (Complaint) with the United States Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD).  The Complaint alleges that 

Respondent discriminated against her on the basis of an alleged 

handicap in violation of state and federal law. 

The Florida Commission on Human Relations (Commission) 

investigated the Complaint.  On July 28, 2008, the Commission 

issued a Notice of Determination of Reasonable Cause (Reasonable 

Cause Determination) to believe a discriminatory housing 

practice had occurred in violation of Subsection 760.23(a). 

Ms. Owens elected to have the Commission act on her behalf 

pursuant to Subsection 760.35(3)(a) and Florida Administrative 

Code Rule 60Y-7.001(8)(b)7.  On January 26, 2009, the Commission 

filed a Petition for Relief and referred the matter to DOAH to 

conduct an administrative hearing. 

At the hearing, Petitioner presented the testimony of three 

witnesses and submitted 11 exhibits for admission into evidence.  

Respondent called two witnesses and submitted one exhibit for 

admission into evidence. 
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The identity of the witnesses and exhibits, and the rulings 

regarding each, are reported in the Transcript of the hearing 

filed with DOAH on June 5, 2009.  Petitioner and Respondent 

timely filed their respective Proposed Recommended Orders on 

June 15, 2009. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1.  Ms. Owens was a resident owner of a condominium in 

Longboat Harbour Condominiums (Longboat Harbour) during the 

alleged unlawful housing practice.  Ms. Owens was a seasonal 

resident of the condominium from sometime in July 1987 through 

March 2007.  Ms. Owens still owns the condominium at Longboat 

Harbour with Mr. Hank Airth, her husband.  However, Ms. Owens 

and Mr. Airth purchased a second condominium after the alleged 

unlawful housing practice, and Ms. Owens and Mr. Airth no longer 

reside in the Longboat Harbour condominium. 

2.  Longboat Harbour is a covered, multifamily dwelling 

unit within the meaning of Subsection 760.22(2).  The Longboat 

Harbour condominium owned by Ms. Owens and Mr. Airth was a 

dwelling defined in Subsection 760.22(4) at the time of the 

alleged unlawful housing practice. 

3.  Respondent is the entity responsible for implementing 

the rules and regulations of the Longboat Harbour condominium 

association.  Relevant rules and regulations prohibit residents 

from keeping cats in their condominiums. 
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4.  Sometime in May 2006, Ms. Owens requested Respondent to 

permit her to keep a comfort cat, identified in the record as 

“KPooh,” as an accommodation for an alleged handicap.  

Respondent refused the requested accommodation, and this 

proceeding ensued. 

5.  In order to prevail in this proceeding, Petitioner must 

first show that Ms. Owens is handicapped.  Neither Petitioner 

nor Ms. Owens made a prima facie showing that Ms. Owens is 

handicapped within the meaning of Subsection 760.22(7). 

6.  Cross-examination of Ms. Owens showed that Ms. Owens 

suffers from a cardiovascular ailment, osteoarthritis, and a 

trigeminal nerve condition.  Surgery performed sometime in the 

1990s improved the nerve condition.  After the surgery, all of 

the medical conditions of Ms. Owens have been successfully 

treated with various medications, with no significant 

modification of the medications before and after Ms. Owens 

acquired KPooh in 2000. 

7.  The testimony of Ms. Owens during cross-examination 

shows that Ms. Owens has never been diagnosed as suffering from 

depression.  Nor does that testimony show that Ms. Owens has 

ever been diagnosed with panic disorders or panic attacks.  

Finally, the testimony of Ms. Owens during cross-examination 

shows that Ms. Owens has never been diagnosed with an emotional 

or psychiatric condition. 
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8.  A preponderance of the evidence does not show that any 

of the health problems suffered by Ms. Owens substantially 

limits one or more major life activities.  Nor does Respondent 

regard Ms. Owens as having a physical or mental impairment. 

9.  Ms. Owens and others testified concerning the medical 

conditions of Ms. Owens.  None of that testimony showed that the 

medical conditions substantially limit one or more major life 

activities for Ms. Owens. 

10.  Mr. Airth drives the vehicle for Ms. Owens most of the 

time and prepares most of the meals at home.  However, Mr. Airth 

performs both life activities because he wishes to perform them.  

Neither Mr. Airth nor Ms. Owens testified that Ms. Owens is 

unable to perform either life activity. 

11.  Part of the therapy medically prescribed for Ms. Owens 

is a special bicycle for exercises that will improve some of the 

medical conditions of Ms. Owens.  However, as Ms. Owens 

testified, “I have not submitted to that . . . [because] I hate 

exercise.”  Ms. Owens admits that exercise therapy would improve 

some of her medical conditions. 

12.  Ms. Owens first took possession of KPooh in 2000.  

KPooh was a stray cat that showed up at the primary residence of 

Ms. Owens and Mr. Airth in Maryland.  KPooh was hungry. 

Ms. Owens gave KPooh food and adopted KPooh. 
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13.  Petitioner attempts to evidence the alleged handicap 

of Ms. Owens, in relevant part, with two letters from the 

primary care physician for Ms. Owens.  Each letter was admitted 

into evidence without objection as Petitioner’s Exhibits 3 

and 4. 

14.  The first letter, identified in the record as 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, is dated May 4, 2006.  The text of the 

letter states in its entirety: 

Mrs. Owens has been a patient of mine since 
1990.  I know her very well.  It is my 
opinion that she would suffer severe 
emotional distress if she were forced to get 
rid of her cat.  I request an exception to 
the “No Pet” rule in her particular case.  I 
understand that the cat is confined to her 
home, and that it is not allowed outside to 
disturb other residents. 
 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 3 (P-3). 
 

15.  The first letter contains no diagnosis of an existing 

physical or mental impairment.  Nor does the first letter 

evidence a limitation of a major life activity that is caused by 

a physical or mental impairment. 

16.  The first letter opines that Ms. Owens, like many pet 

owners, would suffer severe emotional distress if she were 

required to get rid of her pet.  However, the letter contains no 

evidence that the potential for severe emotional distress, if it 

were to occur, would substantially limit one or more major life 

activities for Ms. Owens. 
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17.  The second letter, identified in the record as 

Petitioner’s Exhibit 4, is dated January 2, 2007.  The text of 

the letter consists of the following three paragraphs: 

Mrs. Rose Marie Owens is my patient.  She 
has been under my care since 1990.  I am 
very familiar with her history and with her 
functional limitations imposed by her 
medical conditions.  She meets the 
definition of disability under the various 
Acts passed by the Congress of the United 
States since 1973.   
 
Mrs. Owens has certain limitations related 
to stress and anxiety.  In order to help 
alleviate these limitations, and to enhance 
her ability to live independently, and to 
use and enjoy fully the unit she owns at 
Longboat Harbour Condominium, I have 
prescribed her cat, K-Pooh, as an emotional 
support animal.  This should assist Mrs. 
Owens to cope with her disability. 
 
I am familiar with the literature about the 
therapeutic benefits of assistance animals 
for people with disabilities.  Should you 
have questions concerning my recommendation 
for an emotional support animal for 
Mrs. Owens, please contact me in writing. 
 

P-4. 
 

18.  The second letter does not identify a specific 

physical or mental impairment.  The letter does not disclose 

what health conditions comprise Ms. Owens “medical conditions.”  

The letter does not describe the “functional limitations” that 

the doctor concludes, as a matter of law, satisfy the legal 

definition of a disability.  Nor does the letter specify what 

 7



major life activities are limited by the patient’s medical 

conditions. 

19.  The second letter opines that KPooh will enhance the 

ability of Ms. Owens to live independently.  The letter does not 

opine that KPooh is necessary for Ms. Owens to live 

independently.  There is no evidence that KPooh is trained as a 

service animal. 

20.  The two letters from the primary care physician of 

Ms. Owens are conclusory and invade the province of the trier-

of-fact.  The two letters do not provide specific and precise 

factual accounts of the medical conditions of Ms. Owens and the 

limitations that those conditions impose on major life 

activities. 

21.  The two letters deprive the fact-finder of the 

opportunity to review and evaluate the specific and precise 

facts underlying the medical and legal opinions reached by the 

doctor.  The two letters deprive the ALJ of the opportunity to 

independently decide the legal significance of any medical 

findings, which are not disclosed in either of the letters.2 

22.  Petitioner called as one of its witnesses a member of 

the Board of Directors (Board) for Respondent who had 

recommended that the Board approve the accommodation requested 

by Ms. Owens.  Petitioner presumably called the witness, in 

relevant part, to bolster the two letters from the treating 
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physician for Ms. Owens.  The witness testified that his 

recommendation placed great weight on the fact that the doctor 

who authored the two letters is a psychiatrist.  The undisputed 

fact is that the doctor specializes in internal medicine, not 

psychiatry. 

23.  Petitioner attempted to show that Respondent’s stated 

reasons for denial of the accommodation were a pretext.  

Petitioner relied on evidence that arguably showed Respondent 

did not adequately investigate the alleged handicap of Ms. Owens 

before denying her request for an accommodation. 

24.  Respondent made adequate inquiry into the alleged 

handicap when Ms. Owens requested an accommodation.  Respondent 

requested a letter from the treating physician, which resulted 

in the letter that became Petitioner’s Exhibit 3.  Finding that 

letter less than instructive, Respondent requested a second 

letter that became Petitioner’s Exhibit 4.  Respondent properly 

determined that letter to be inadequate. 

25.  In any event, this proceeding is not an appellate 

review of the past conduct of Respondent.  This proceeding is a 

de novo proceeding.  Counsel for Respondent fully investigated 

the medical conditions and alleged handicap of Ms. Owens prior 

to the final hearing.  The investigation included pre-hearing 

discovery through interrogatories and requests for medical 

records. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

26.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter of and 

the parties to this proceeding.  §§ 760.20 through 760.37, 

120.569, and 120.57(1), Fla. Stat. (2008).  DOAH provided the 

parties with adequate notice of the final hearing. 

27.  Petitioner has the burden of proof in this proceeding.  

Petitioner must submit evidence sufficient to establish a prima 

facie case of discrimination.  See Massaro v. Mainlands 

Section 1 and 2 Civic Association, Inc., 3 F.3d 1472, 1476 n.6 

(11th Cir. 1993)(fair housing discrimination is subject to the 

three-part test articulated in McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 

411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973)); 

Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development on Behalf of Herron v. Blackwell, 908 F.2d 864, 

870 (11th Cir. 1990)(three-part burden of proof test in 

McDonnell governs claims brought under Title VII of the Civil 

Rights Act). 

28.  For reasons stated in the Findings of Fact, Petitioner 

failed to make a prima facie showing that Ms. Owens is 

handicapped.  Petitioner’s focus on the issue of whether 

Respondent adequately investigated the alleged handicap before 

denying the request for an accommodation is misplaced.  The 

fact-finder does not reach the issue of alleged pretext until 

Petitioner makes a prima facie showing of discrimination.  
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Without evidence establishing a handicap, there is no prima 

facie showing of discrimination, and the alleged pretext is 

moot. 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is 

RECOMMENDED that the Commission enter a final order 

dismissing the Petition for Relief. 

DONE AND ENTERED this 26th day of June, 2009, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S                            
DANIEL MANRY 
Administrative Law Judge 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
The DeSoto Building 
1230 Apalachee Parkway 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 
(850) 488-9675 
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 
www.doah.state.fl.us 
 
Filed with the Clerk of the 
Division of Administrative Hearings 
this 26th day of June, 2009. 

 
 

ENDNOTES 
 

1/  References to subsections, sections, and chapters are to 
Florida Statutes (2007), unless otherwise stated. 
 
2/  The opinion that the “medical conditions” and “functional 
limitations” of Ms. Owens satisfy the legal definition of a 
disability is a legal opinion that exceeds the scope of the 
doctor’s expertise. 
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